benefit obligations 164,704 164,704
Employee benefit
obligations 876,591 876,591
Other liabilities 206,408 - - . 206,408

Total financial
liabilities: 2,523,939 53,699,201 5,834,470 1,403,056 63,460,666

Net position (520,006) (53,594,796) (5,834,470) (1,3£>12,891) (61,342,163)

50

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of the Company to 1% and 5% increase and decrease
of US dollar to Kyrgyz som in 2023 and 2022. Based on the current economic environment in the Kyrgyz
Republic, the management of the Company believes that 1% and 5% increase or reduction of Kyrgyz
som to US dollar is a realistic change. 1% and 5% are a levels of sensitivity, whicp are used by the
Company when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel of the Company
and are an estimate by the management of possible changes in exchange rates. Sensitivity analysis
applies only to outstanding foreign currency balances available at the end of the period for conversion of
which actual end-of-the-period exchange rate changed by 1% and 5% is used.

Impact on net income based on the nominal value of the asset as at December 3JI, 2023 and 2022 is
represented below:

December 31, 2023

Official
exchange rate,

+ 1%

Official
exchange rate,

■1%

Offici
exchange rate,

+ 1%

December 31, 2022
(restated)

al Official
exchange rate,

- 1%

Effect on profit and loss (517,675) 517,675

December 31, 2023

Official Official
exchange rate, exchange rate,

+ 5% -5%

(535,948) 535,948

December 31, 2022
(restated)

Official Official
exchange rate, exchange rate,

-5%

Effect on profit and loss

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

(2,588,377) 2,588,377

+ 5%

(2,679,740) 2,679,740

The above tables demonstrate the effect of changes based on the main clause wjiile other assumptions
remain unchanged. In fact, there is a connection between the assumptions and other factors. It should
also be noted that the sensitivity has nonlinear character so should not be interpolated or extrapolated
from these results.

Accounting classification and fair values

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and liabilities as at
December 31, 2023:

Cash and cash
equivalents
Restricted cash
Trade and other
accounts
receivable
Investments
Other assets